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To maintain the safety of the affected employees, we will be removing access to using the workstations near the 
affected area. There are 7 desks affected and you can see these highlighted in the attached floor plan.  

 from Integrated Services will ask the employees in the affected area to work from a vacant desk in the area 
for the time being, and invite them to speak with their supervisor about working from home or in one of the flexible 
workspaces instead. This should be underway now.  

 is the a/g Assistant Secretary who notified the incident and Lachlan Wood is the a/g FAS of the 
affected area – Land Transport Division.  

I haven’t been able to speak to Lachlan yet this morning to advise him of the action we are taking. In the meantime, I 
have advised his EA. Lachlan will phone me at 11.00.  

Our WHS team are developing some comms about the issue and we will have these ready as soon as possible.  

Our WHS team will also notify Comcare of the dangerous incident.  

 from Integrated Services will be pressing CBRE on the importance of the surveyor to be onsite 
ASAP.  

I did flag with  that the other floors should be inspected to ensure there’s no risk of this occurring elsewhere. 
 advised that due to the small ceiling cavity and large floor plan, this would be very time consuming and 

expensive. Rather, what they will do is seek a written report of the cause of the issue. I pressed that it’s important 
our office holders under the WHS Act are satisfied that this is not a systemic issue and that we have taken all 
reasonable steps to maintain the safety of our employees.  

Please let me know if you need anything more at this stage. 

  

OFFICIAL

From: Houghton, Rachel <rachel.houghton@infrastructure.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 16 July 2025 6:22 PM 
To:  < infrastructure.gov.au>; BRIDGER, Maree 
<Maree.Bridger@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Cc: DONOVAN, Kylie <Kylie.DONOVAN@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: WHS incident at Alinga St [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL

Thank you  

Can you please ensure the surveyor checks each floor to ensure this is not a systemic issue. 

Regards, 

Rachel  
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We respectfully acknowledge the Traditional Custodians of the land on which we work and learn, paying respect to the First 
Nations Peoples and their Elders, past and present. 

From:   
Sent: Wednesday, 16 July 2025 10:41 AM 
To: WHS <WHS@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Cc: Property <Property@infrastructure.gov.au>; Client - DITRDCSA <ditrdcsa@evolvefm.com.au>;  
< communications.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: An e-Incident OHSI-2025-07-00013 has been Submitted [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

Hi Team, 

As discussed, Evolve received a work order to investigate a loud noise that came from the ceiling, the concrete broke 
off and landed on a ceiling tile above a cabinet near a work point A1.249 at around 2:20pm on Friday the 11th of July.

 had removed the concrete from the ceiling tile and inspected the damage to make sure nothing else would 
come down 2min after the incident was report to us. 

We then raised a job to CBRE immediately for their technicians to attend which they did on Saturday, I was advised 
that there was no further issues via call but requested for a building surveyor to come in and inspect the rest for the 
floor.  

I also provided the pictures and dimensions of concrete to CBRE, awaiting a date for the surveyor to come in. 

Kind Regards,

From:   
Sent: Wednesday, 16 July 2025 8:25 AM 
To: WHS <WHS@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Cc: Property <Property@infrastructure.gov.au>; Client - DITRDCSA <ditrdcsa@evolvefm.com.au> 
Subject: RE: An e-Incident OHSI-2025-07-00013 has been Submitted [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

Hi  

I can confirm that two small pieces of concrete had fallen onto the ceiling tile, no damage to the ceiling tile or any 
equipment.  

Dimensions of the pieces are:  

Piece 1 – 26cm x 15cm – 0.66kg 

Piece 2 – 22cm x 40cm – 1.48kg 
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From: SVC PerspectiveWF@infrastructure.gov.au <SVC PerspectiveWF@infrastructure.gov.au>  
Sent: Friday, 11 July 2025 1:15 PM 
To: WHS <WHS@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: An e-Incident OHSI-2025-07-00013 has been Submitted 

The following e-Incident has been submitted to Workgroup "OHSI": 

e-Incident # OHSI-2025-07-00013 

Class Rollup: OH&S Incident or Injury/Near Miss//

Site Rollup: ACT/Canberra/111 Alinga Street/

Occurred Date/Time: 11/07/2025 1:00:00 PM

Reported Date/Time: 11/07/2025 1:09:14 PM

Summary:

There was a loud bang from the ceiling panel above A.1.249, followed by dust coming from the ceiling. We have 
secured the area by relocating the staff member sitting at A.1.249 and placed a table underneath the ceiling panel. 

Created On: 11/07/2025 3:12:56 AM (GMT)

Notification automatically generated by Perspective Workflow 

--------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Disclaimer 

This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, 
Communications and the Arts. The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may 
contain confidential and/or legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this 
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on +61 (2) 6274 7111 and delete all copies of 
this transmission together with any attachments. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------- 

--------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Disclaimer 

This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, 
Communications and the Arts. The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may 
contain confidential and/or legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this 
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on +61 (2) 6274 7111 and delete all copies of 
this transmission together with any attachments. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------- 

--------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Disclaimer 
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This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, 
Communications and the Arts. The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may 
contain confidential and/or legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this 
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on +61 (2) 6274 7111 and delete all copies of 
this transmission together with any attachments. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------- 

--------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Disclaimer 

This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, 
Communications and the Arts. The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may 
contain confidential and/or legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this 
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on +61 (2) 6274 7111 and delete all copies of 
this transmission together with any attachments. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------- 

--------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Disclaimer 

This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, 
Communications and the Arts. The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may 
contain confidential and/or legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this 
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on +61 (2) 6274 7111 and delete all copies of 
this transmission together with any attachments. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------- 

--------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Disclaimer 

This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, 
Communications and the Arts. The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may 
contain confidential and/or legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this 
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on +61 (2) 6274 7111 and delete all copies of 
this transmission together with any attachments. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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All staff message  

Advice on building incident 111 Alinga Street office 

On Friday 11 July 2025 an incident occurred within the ceiling space on Level 1 at the 111 Alinga 

Street office.  

The safety of staff is paramount so some staff on Level 1 at the 111 Alinga Street are being 

temporarily relocated while further assessment of the situation is being undertaken by a structural 

engineer This assessment is occurred 12:30 today, 17 July 2025.  

The initial investigation into the incident identified two small pieces of concrete had fallen from the 

ceiling onto the ceiling panel. The concrete did not fall into the work area and no one was injured as 

a result of the incident.  

The area near workstation A.1.249 on Level 1 will remain cordoned off until we have certainty from 

the structural engineer there is no further danger. There is no indication that this issue impacts any 

other areas of the Alinga Street office. Based on the advice of the structural engineer staff in the 

area will be advised when they can return.   

Staff whose work areas have been cordoned off may work from: 

- other vacant workstations in the area

- the flexible work space Ground floor 111 of Alinga Street (Northbourne side – opposite

Security/Property), there are 16 work points available.

- home.

A notifiable incident has been reported to Comcare. 

Further information will be provided to staff when it becomes available. All staff are asked to avoid 

the area.   

 If you have any questions or concerns, please contact WHS@infrastructure.gov.au. 

IR 26-069 - Document 7 Attachment
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From: LTID FAS Office

Sent: Thursday, 17 July 2025 5:34 PM

To: LTID - All Staff

Cc:    Property

Subject: WHS Incident Regarding Ceiling Incident [SEC=OFFICIAL]

Categories: FOI Comms

OFFICIAL

Good Afternoon LTID 

Further to the discussion at today’s divisional stand-up, please see below information from WHS/Property in regards 

to the incident that took place on Friday 11 July, 2025 within the ceiling space above the VICTASSA branch 

neighbourhood on Level 1 East, at the 111 Alinga Street office.  

We would like to reiterate that the safety of our staff is paramount. 

A structural engineer made an initial assessment today at 12:30pm. The initial investigation into the incident 

identified two small pieces of concrete had fallen from the ceiling onto the ceiling panel. The concrete did not fall 

into the work area and no staff were injured as a result of the incident.  

The area near workstation A.1.249 on Level 1 will remain cordoned off until we have certainty from the structural 

engineer that there is no further danger.  

However, as a precaution, we will be supporting some staff on Level 1 at the 111 Alinga Street to be temporarily 

relocated while further assessments are completed. 

For those staff impacted, we are suggesting the following options to continue to support you to undertake your 

work:  

- other vacant workstations in the area

- the flexible work space Ground floor 111 of Alinga Street (Northbourne side – opposite Security/Property),

there are 16 work points available, or

- work from home.

Following the advice of the structural engineer, we will let impacted staff know when they can they can return to 

their workstations.  A notifiable incident has been reported to Comcare. 

We would also like to point out that there is no indication that this issue impacts any other areas of the Alinga Street 

office. 

We thank you for refraining from accessing this impacted area until further notice. If you have any questions or 

concerns, please don’t hesitate to reach out to your manager, Lachlan Wood, or you can contact 

WHS@infrastructure.gov.au.  

Executive Assistant to  

Lachlan Wood • A/g First Assistant Secretary • Land Transport Infrastructure Division
infrastructure.gov.au
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From:

Sent: Wednesday, 23 July 2025 11:44 AM

To:

Subject: RE: Urgent - Alinga Concrete damage - pebble sounds [SEC=OFFICIAL]

OFFICIAL

Yeah, Lachlan is the person who rang Sonia and he said the 24 of them can share the desks. 

I’ve just sent an email to all so hopefully I got it all right in there. 

Regards 

Director • Property/Integrated Services Branch • People, Culture and Change Division

Brisbane, Queensland

OFFICIAL

From:  < COMMUNICATIONS.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 23 July 2025 11:37 AM 
To:  < infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Urgent - Alinga Concrete damage - pebble sounds [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL

Yes will do 😊

Really, but OK!  Nothing there is only 16 work points in that space. 

Thank you 
Kind Regards 

Assistant Director  •  Property 

Integrated Services Branch •  People, Culture and Change Division 
communications.gov.au

M
GPO Box 594 Canberra, ACT 2601 

Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts
CONNECTING AUSTRALIANS  • ENRICHING COMMUNITIES  • EMPOWERING REGIONS

OFFICIAL
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From:  < infrastructure.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 23 July 2025 11:36 AM 
To:  < COMMUNICATIONS.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Urgent - Alinga Concrete damage - pebble sounds [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL

Excellent, can you include a summary of that in the email to staff and Sonia is getting the mailing list of people to 
send it to. She will want to review this and then we can send out to the lists she provides. 

From what I understand now, they are going to move the 24 staff down to the flexible work area until this is all 
resolved. I think  was with her so would be across this. 

Regards 

Director • Property/Integrated Services Branch • People, Culture and Change Division

Brisbane, Queensland

OFFICIAL

From:  < COMMUNICATIONS.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 23 July 2025 11:32 AM 
To:  < infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Urgent - Alinga Concrete damage - pebble sounds [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
Importance: High 

OFFICIAL

FYI… 

Thank you 
Kind Regards 

Assistant Director  •  Property 

Integrated Services Branch •  People, Culture and Change Division 
communications.gov.au

M
GPO Box 594 Canberra, ACT 2601 

Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts
CONNECTING AUSTRALIANS  • ENRICHING COMMUNITIES  • EMPOWERING REGIONS

OFFICIAL
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OFFICIAL

--------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Disclaimer 

This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, 
Communications and the Arts. The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may 
contain confidential and/or legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this 
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on +61 (2) 6274 7111 and delete all copies of 
this transmission together with any attachments. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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Sorry – I think I confused things. The draft email to update people on todays event was within the email trail. I had 
attached the emails relating to last weeks comms just fyi. I have pasted the suggested email content for todays 
advise here for ease of reference. 

Dear colleagues 

We’re writing to provide an update regarding the recent noise reported near workstation A.1.249 on Level 1 (Alinga) 
this morning, Wednesday 23 July. 

As you know, following the incident on 11 July, the area has been cordoned off as a precation while investigations 
and assessments continue. This morning, some staff nearby heard what sounded like pebbles falling above the 
ceiling, which raised concerns. No staff were in the affected zone at the time of the report. 

Following an investigation by our onsite Facilities Manager, we can confirm the noise was the result of maintenance 
work on Level 2. Plumbers were attending the outdoor balcony directly above to inspect for possible water leaks. 
During this work, moss was cleared from a blocked sump, and some gravel travelled down a connected PVC pipe. 

This sound is consistent with what was heard on Level 1. The plumbers and Facilities Manager inspected the ceiling 
area at A.1.249 shortly after and confirmed there was no new debris and the ceiling tiles were unaffected. 

While this was not related to any further ceiling damage, the area remains cordoned off as a precaution until we 
receive final advice from the structural engineer. 

At this stage, please note the following: 

 The recent noise was linked to maintenance activity above the area on Level 2, not falling debris. 
 The cordoned-off section on Level 1 remains in place. 
 Staff in the affected area should continue to work from other available spaces or from home. 
 There is no change to current safety advice or working arrangements. 

We’ll continue to keep you informed and provide further updates as they become available. If you have any 
questions or concerns, please contact the WHS team at WHS@infrastructure.gov.au.  

Regards 

Director • Property/Integrated Services Branch • People, Culture and Change Division

Brisbane, Queensland

OFFICIAL 

From: BRADLEY, Sonia <Sonia.BRADLEY@infrastructure.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 23 July 2025 2:52 PM 
To:  < infrastructure.gov.au> 
Cc:  < COMMUNICATIONS.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Update – Level 1 Alinga - Ceiling Investigation [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
Importance: High 

OFFICIAL 

Hi Susan 
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To:  < infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: Update – Level 1 Alinga - Ceiling Investigation [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL 

Hi  

Please find draft comms below to be circulated to Level 1, Alinga staff - for your review (and Sonia’s). 

Should we have WHS send this out again or will Sonia send onto Lachlan for circulation? 

___________________________________ 

Dear colleagues 

We’re writing to provide an update regarding the recent noise reported near workstation A.1.249 on Level 1 (Alinga) 
this morning, Wednesday 23 July. 

As you know, following the incident on 11 July, the area has been cordoned off as a precation while investigations 
and assessments continue. This morning, some staff nearby heard what sounded like pebbles falling above the 
ceiling, which raised concerns. No staff were in the affected zone at the time of the report. 

Following an investigation by our onsite Facilities Manager, we can confirm the noise was the result of maintenance 
work on Level 2. Plumbers were attending the outdoor balcony directly above to inspect for possible water leaks. 
During this work, moss was cleared from a blocked sump, and some gravel travelled down a connected PVC pipe. 

This sound is consistent with what was heard on Level 1. The plumbers and Facilities Manager inspected the ceiling 
area at A.1.249 shortly after and confirmed there was no new debris and the ceiling tiles were unaffected. 

While this was not related to any further ceiling damage, the area remains cordoned off as a precaution until we 
receive final advice from the structural engineer. 

At this stage, please note the following: 

 The recent noise was linked to maintenance activity above the area on Level 2, not falling debris. 
 The cordoned-off section on Level 1 remains in place. 
 Staff in the affected area should continue to work from other available spaces or from home. 
 There is no change to current safety advice or working arrangements. 

We’ll continue to keep you informed and provide further updates as they become available. If you have any 
questions or concerns, please contact the WHS team at WHS@infrastructure.gov.au.  

Thank you 
Kind Regards 

Assistant Director • Property 

Integrated Services Branch • People, Culture and Change Division 
communications.gov.au

M   
GPO Box 594 Canberra, ACT 2601 
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Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications, Sport and the Arts
CONNECTING AUSTRALIANS • ENRICHING COMMUNITIES • EMPOWERING REGIONS

OFFICIAL 
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From: Property <Property@infrastructure.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 23 July 2025 5:07 PM 
To: QLD Infrastructure Investment and Brisbane 2032 Games Venues Branch < infrastructure.gov.au>; 
VIC, TAS and SA Infrastructure Investment Branch < infrastructure.gov.au> 
Cc: Houghton, Rachel <rachel.houghton@infrastructure.gov.au>; DONOVAN, Kylie 
<Kylie.DONOVAN@infrastructure.gov.au>; BRUMMITT, Bill <Bill.Brummitt@infrastructure.gov.au>; BOURNE, 
Andrew <Andrew.Bourne@infrastructure.gov.au>; WOOD Lachlan < infrastructure.gov.au>; 

 < infrastructure.gov.au>;  
< COMMUNICATIONS.gov.au>;  < infrastructure.gov.au>;  

 < infrastructure.gov.au>; Property <Property@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: Update – Level 1 Alinga - Ceiling Investigation [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
Importance: High 

OFFICIAL

Dear colleagues 

We’re writing to provide an update regarding the noise reported near workstation A.1.249 on Level 1 (Alinga) this morning, 
Wednesday 23 July. 

As you know, following the incident on 11 July, the area has been cordoned off as a precation while investigations and 
assessments continue.  This morning, some staff nearby heard what sounded like pebbles falling above the ceiling, which 
raised concerns. No staff were in the affected zone at the time of the report. 

Following an investigation by our onsite Facilities Manager, we can confirm the noise was the result of maintenance work 
on Level 2. Plumbers were attending the outdoor balcony directly above to inspect for possible water leaks. During this 
work, moss was cleared from a blocked sump, and some gravel travelled down a connected PVC pipe. 

This sound is consistent with what was heard on Level 1. The plumbers and Facilities Manager inspected the ceiling area at 
A.1.249 shortly after and confirmed there was no new debris and the ceiling tiles were unaffected. 

While this was not related to any further ceiling damage, we have extended the area that was cordoned off as a precaution 
until we receive final advice from the structural engineer.  

At this stage, please note the following: 

 The recent noise was linked to maintenance activity above the area on Level 2, not falling debris. 

 The cordoned-off section on Level 1 remains in place and has been extended as an additional precaution. 

 The flexible work space area on the Ground Floor Alinga St (16 workpoints) have been reserved for the use of staff 
that usually occupy Level 1 East, Alinga until the matter is resolved. 

 There is no change to current safety advice or working arrangements. 

We’ll continue to keep you informed and provide further updates as they become available. If you have any questions or 
concerns, please contact us at property@infrastructure.gov.au or the WHS team at WHS@infrastructure.gov.au. 

Regards 
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OFFICIAL

From: Property <Property@infrastructure.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 23 July 2025 5:07 PM 
To: QLD Infrastructure Investment and Brisbane 2032 Games Venues Branch < infrastructure.gov.au>; 
VIC, TAS and SA Infrastructure Investment Branch < infrastructure.gov.au> 
Cc: Houghton, Rachel <rachel.houghton@infrastructure.gov.au>; DONOVAN, Kylie 
<Kylie.DONOVAN@infrastructure.gov.au>; BRUMMITT, Bill <Bill.Brummitt@infrastructure.gov.au>; BOURNE, 
Andrew <Andrew.Bourne@infrastructure.gov.au>; WOOD  Lachlan < infrastructure.gov.au>; 

 < infrastructure.gov.au>;  
< COMMUNICATIONS.gov.au>;  < infrastructure.gov.au>;  

 < infrastructure.gov.au>; Property <Property@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: Update – Level 1 Alinga - Ceiling Investigation [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
Importance: High 

OFFICIAL
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From:

Sent: Tuesday, 29 July 2025 12:56 PM

To: BRADLEY, Sonia

Cc: Property; 

Subject: RE: Update on Alinga Level 1 ceiling [SEC=OFFICIAL]

OFFICIAL

Good afternoon Sonia 

The following is an update on the current status of the Level 1 structural assessment and proposed next steps. 

 We’ve also arranged for our own independent structural engineer (through Evolve) to assess the original damage 
to Level 1 and to review the landlord’s proposed repair works. That visit is scheduled for today from 2:00pm to 
5:00pm. 

We have asked that our independent engineer also review: 

 The area on the opposite side of the wall on Level 1, which is exposed to similar conditions. 

 The areas reviewed by the landlord’s structural engineer and plumbers on other floors. 

 Any other areas they believe may have similar exposure or signs of water ingress. 

If both engineering reports support safe reoccupation, staff can potentially return to Level 1 around Monday, 18 
August.  Evolve have acknowledge this is a conservative estimate and hope this may be brought forward pending positive 
structure findings.  In the meantime, we suggest that staff continue using the ground floor flexible workspace. 

Thank you 
Kind Regards 

Assistant Director  •  Property 

Integrated Services Branch •  People, Culture and Change Division 
communications.gov.au
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OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

From: BRADLEY, Sonia <Sonia.BRADLEY@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, 29 July 2025 4:09 PM 
To: BOURNE, Andrew <Andrew.Bourne@infrastructure.gov.au>; WOOD Lachlan 
< infrastructure.gov.au>; BRUMMITT, Bill <Bill.Brummitt@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Cc:  < infrastructure.gov.au>; Property <Property@infrastructure.gov.au>; BRIDGER, 
Maree <Maree.Bridger@infrastructure.gov.au>; Hall, Jessica <Jessica.Hall@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: Update on Alinga Level 1 ceiling [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL

Hi AB, Lachlan and Bill 

My apologies for the delay in getting this update to you, but the following points provide an update on the current 
status of the Level 1 structural assessment and our proposed next steps: 

 We’ve also arranged for our own independent structural engineer (through Evolve) to assess the original 
damage to Level 1 and to review the landlord’s proposed repair works. That visit is scheduled for today from 
2:00pm to 5:00pm. 

We have asked that our independent engineer also review: 

 The area on the opposite side of the wall on Level 1, which is exposed to similar conditions. 

 The areas reviewed by the landlord’s structural engineer and plumbers on other floors. 
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Communications and the Arts. The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may 
contain confidential and/or legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this 
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on +61 (2) 6274 7111 and delete all copies of 
this transmission together with any attachments. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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From:

Sent: Monday, 18 August 2025 4:29 PM

To:

Subject: FW: Update on Alinga Level 1 ceiling [SEC=OFFICIAL]

Attachments: 25G0022-STR-SKE-0003_Level 6 Concrete Spalling_1_compressed.pdf; 25G0022-STR-SKE-0002_Level 5 Concrete Spalling_1_compressed.pdf; 

25G0022-STR-SKE-0001_Level 1 Concrete Spalling_1_compressed.pdf; Image (28).jpg; FW: Update on Alinga Level 1 ceiling [SEC=OFFICIAL]

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL

Hi   

This is the last one we sent to Sonia then  notified me at 4:26pm she was sending the below now. But I was not cc’d into the sent message unfortunately. I have 
attached the related email for reference.  

DRAFT START 

Dear Colleagues,  

As you know a few weeks ago, we discovered some concrete spalling in the ceiling space on level 1 of Alinga Street. The concrete spalling was on the underside of the slab 
above and some concrete had fallen onto the ceiling tiles, noting that it wasn’t large enough or heavy enough to fall through the ceiling tiles, we still took precautionary 
measures to close off the space underneath the affected area to ensure staff safety. Concrete spalling is a process where the surface of concrete deteriorates, leading to 
cracking, flaking, and crumbling and is often caused by a combination of factors like moisture, freeze-thaw cycles, and corrosion of the steel reinforcement within the 
concrete. 
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OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL 

From:  < infrastructure.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 August 2025 3:06 PM 
To: BRADLEY, Sonia <Sonia.BRADLEY@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Cc:  < infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: FOR REVIEW & APPROVAL: Update on Alinga Level 1 ceiling [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL

Hi Sonia,  

Could you please send this out to the below SES on Floor Re: concrete spalling:  

 Level 5 – Strategy, Economic Policy & Evaluation - SES - Justin Iu 
o No workstations being impacted – impacted area has been cordoned off 

 Level 6 – Transport Accessibility and Future Fuels - SES – Brendon Buckley 

o 2x workstations being impacted – A.6.240 & A.6.245 – impacted area has been cordoned off

And I think she also sent through to: 

 Level 1 – Assistant Secretary of the Project Identification and Establishment Branch – Bill Brummit

o 24x workstations being impacted – A.1.232, A.1.235, A.1.238-A.1.259 – impacted area has been cordoned off

We have already advised verbally the other staff on floor of the works this evening and tomorrow and all were ok with it and relayed it was a good reason to leave the 

office prior to 5:30pm today 😊
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< infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Update on Alinga Level 1 ceiling [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
Importance: High 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL

Hi Sonia,  

This has just come through  

As the works are happening tomorrow afternoon I have drafted the below comms to send out to the relevant SES for distribution to their staff. Happy to send to EAs as well 
if needed. 

FYI Looking at the below schedule of works: Thurs Afternoon - Site establishment consists of laying plastic over the affected desks and removal of roof tiles so this will cause 
a little disruption to staff. The noisy works will commence after 5:30pm tomorrow and go through the night. 

Then on Friday it will only be the engineers assessing the catchment solution after completion of works so minimal disruption to staff.    

The fire isolations will run throughout to avoid any alarms being triggered. 

As a precautionary measure we may want to reinstate all cordoned off areas following the completion of the works until such time as we receive written confirmation from 
the engineers that the area is now safe to use. Just a thought.  

Let me know if you have any concerns.  

DRAFT START 

Dear Colleagues,  

As you know a few weeks ago, we discovered some concrete spalling in the ceiling space on level 1 of Alinga Street. The concrete spalling was on the underside of the slab 
above and some concrete had fallen onto the ceiling tiles, noting that it wasn’t large enough or heavy enough to fall through the ceiling tiles, we still took precautionary 
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Friday 
morning

Engineering validation 
(two visits), 3 hours 

total on site.

Engineer Tbc Engineer to assess the excavation on 
Friday during business hours, to allow for 
sealant and re-mortaring to continue.

As these areas are still isolated from the 
floor, we are requesting that this work is 
undertaken during business hours to allow 
for an expedient rectification.

Please let me know if you have any concerns or questions in relation to these works. 
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From:

Sent: Tuesday, 19 August 2025 11:22 AM

To:  

Subject: FW: Daily Media Report - 15 August 2025 [SEC=OFFICIAL]

OFFICIAL

Hi  and  

As discussed, can you please organise sending this email this morning to the EA cohort to circulate to the affected staff 
members on Level’s 1, 5 & 6 (Alinga).  Please ensure, Sonia, Susan,   & myself are cc’d. 

Email Cleared by Sonia 

Subject: Please Circulate: Update on Alinga Street Repair Works 

Dear Divisional EA’s 

We understand there has been some concern from staff about the level of direct communication regarding the ongoing 
rectification works at Alinga Street. While we have been providing updates through SES, we want to ensure affected staff 
receive clear and timely information directly. 

Please find below an update for distribution to your teams who are impacted by the works: 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Dear colleagues 

We would like to provide an update on the rectification works at Alinga Street, including current progress and next steps. 

These works involve repairs to address concrete spalling on Level’s 1, 5 and 6, ensuring the ongoing safety and integrity of 
the premises. 

Repair works are continuing, with completion scheduled for today (Tuesday, 19 August). Following completion, engineers 
from Sellick will inspect the repairs on site. Once we receive confirmation that it is safe, the cordoned-off areas across 
Levels 1, 5, and 6 will be reinstated and reopened for staff use. 

We appreciate your patience during this time and apologise for any disruption caused. We will continue to provide updates 
as more information becomes available. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact property@infrastructure.gov.au. 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Thank you for your assistance in sharing this update with your teams. 

Kind regards, 
Property Team 

Thank you 
Kind Regards 
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Cc: CHARLES, Susan <Susan.Charles@infrastructure.gov.au>; Property <Property@infrastructure.gov.au>;  
 < infrastructure.gov.au>;  < infrastructure.gov.au> 

Subject: RE: Daily Media Report - 15 August 2025 [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL

Hi Sonia 

Please see below a draft staff update. Once you’ve reviewed and are happy with it, we’ll send it to the EA’s for circulation to 
affected staff. 

Let me know if you’d like any changes. 

______________________________________________ 

Subject: Please Circulate: Update on Alinga Street Repair Works 

Dear Divisional EA’s 

We understand there has been some concern from staff about the level of direct communication regarding the ongoing 
rectification works at Alinga Street. While we have been providing updates through SES, we want to ensure affected staff 
receive clear and timely information directly. 

Please find below an update for distribution to your teams who are impacted by the works: 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Dear colleagues 

We would like to provide an update on the rectification works at Alinga Street, including current progress and next steps. 

These works involve repairs to address concrete spalling on Level’s 1, 5 and 6, ensuring the ongoing safety and integrity of 
the premises. 

Repair works are continuing, with completion scheduled for today (Tuesday, 19 August). Following completion, engineers 
from Sellick will inspect the repairs on site. Once we receive confirmation that it is safe, the cordoned-off areas across 
Levels 1, 5, and 6 will be reinstated and reopened for staff use. 

We appreciate your patience during this time and apologise for any disruption caused. We will continue to provide updates 
as more information becomes available. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact property@infrastructure.gov.au. 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Thank you for your assistance in sharing this update with your teams. 

Kind regards, 
Property Team 

Thank you 
Kind Regards 
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OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL 

From: BUCKLEY, Brendon <Brendon.BUCKLEY@infrastructure.gov.au>  
Sent: Monday, 18 August 2025 5:21 PM 
To: BRADLEY, Sonia <Sonia.BRADLEY@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Daily Media Report - 15 August 2025 [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL

Hi Sonia, 

Below is an email from one of my staff, reflecting on information provided to the media inquiry. 

I thought it might be useful to help tailor your communications, and understand what staff have, or haven’t heard. 

Staff appreciate direct and timely communication. My suggestion would be for the property team to put themselves 
in an effected persons shoes. What information would you like to know? 

I hope this helps, but I’m very happy to discuss if it’s useful. 

Cheers 
Brendon 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL 

From:  < infrastructure.gov.au>  
Sent: Monday, 18 August 2025 8:54 AM 
To: BUCKLEY, Brendon <Brendon.BUCKLEY@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Cc:  < infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Daily Media Report - 15 August 2025 [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL

Hi Brendon, 
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Subject: Daily Media Report - 15 August 2025 [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL 

15 AUGUST 2025
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MEDIA ENQUIRIES 

Topic: Departmental accommodation
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Journalist: Brittney Levinson 

Publication: The Canberra Times 

Question(s):

1. Regarding Infrastructure House at Alinga Street, or any Infrastructure 
offices in Canberra, have any areas been barricaded off due to building 
issues or defects? 

2. If so, are the issues related to cracks in concrete floors or cracks in 
ceilings? 

3. Have staff been directed to work from home at all due to building issues 
at Alinga Street, or any Infrastructure offices in Canberra? 

Response:

The department is currently in the process of consolidating its Canberra footprint, 
to ensure it has fit for purpose accommodation into the future. 
Any queries with respect to our current office spaces are best directed to the 
relevant landlord’s Building Managers. 
Where building maintenance is required, staff are provided with alternative office 
space within our existing footprint. 

Attributable 
to:

Departmental spokesperson 

 Document 24

s22(1)(a)(ii)

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

IR 26-069 - 



11

 Document 24

s22(1)(a)(ii)

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

IR 26-069 - 



12

MEDIA TEAM CONTACT 
Email: media@infrastructure.gov.au
Media hotline: 02 6136  
After-hours mobile:  

OFFICIAL 
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Property <Property@infrastructure.gov.au> 
Subject: Please Circulate: Update on Alinga Street Repair Works [SEC=OFFICIAL] 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL

Dear Divisional EA’s, 

We understand there has been some concern from staff about the level of direct communication regarding the ongoing 
rectification works at Alinga Street. While we have been providing updates through SES, we want to ensure affected staff 
receive clear and timely information directly. 

Please find below an update for distribution to your teams who are impacted by the works: 

ATTENTION: 111 Alinga St - Level’s 1, 5 & 6 

Dear colleagues, 

We would like to provide an update on the rectification works at Alinga Street, including current progress and next steps. 

These works involve repairs to address concrete spalling on Level’s 1, 5 and 6, ensuring the ongoing safety and integrity of 
the premises. 

Repair works are continuing, with completion scheduled for today (Tuesday, 19 August). Following completion, engineers 
from Sellick will inspect the repairs on site. Once we receive confirmation that it is safe, the cordoned-off areas across 
Levels 1, 5, and 6 will be reinstated and reopened for staff use. 

We appreciate your patience during this time and apologise for any disruption caused. We will continue to provide updates 
as more information becomes available. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact property@infrastructure.gov.au. 

Thank you for your assistance in sharing this update with your teams. 

Kind regards, 

Property Team 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL 
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